

TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MEETING

February 10, 2022

The Transportation Committee of the Henry County Board met in the office of the County Engineer on February 10, 2022. Chairman Jeff Orton called the meeting to order at 3:00 PM with the following members present:

Jeff Orton, Chairman
Ray Elliott, Member
Bill Preston, Member (arrived at 3:06)
Ned Richardson, Member
Kippy Breeden, County Board Chairman
Scott Stephenson, County Engineer

R. Elliott moved to approve the agenda. N. Richardson seconded. Motion carried.

No comment during public comment.

Minutes have been approved from the last meeting by signature.

The Transportation Committee members approved the bills by signature since the last meeting.

County Engineer Report:

S. Stephenson informed the committee of the following:

- Our workers have been busy working on equipment repairs. During the last snow event, three of our fleet of nine tandems needed repair.
- This department received 250 ton of road salt today, for a total of 1,250 this winter season.
- Road crews have been brush cutting when weather permits.
- Started working on some repairs/maintenance on the asphalt plant.
- This department began meeting with road commissioners this week to set up their 2022 MFT programs. All 24 road districts should be completed by February 15th.

Old Business

None

New Business

On Tuesday, January 25, 2022, at 9:00 AM, the General Material Letting was held in the office of the County Engineer. S. Stephenson distributed the results and recommended the committee award the low bidder in each group. B. Preston moved to recommend the Board award the low bidder in each group for the General Material Letting. N. Richardson seconded.

Roll Call Vote: 4 ðAyeö R. Elliott, B. Preston, N. Richardson and J. Orton

Motion Carried.

On Tuesday, January 25, 2022, at 9:15 AM, the General Bituminous Letting was held in the office of the County Engineer. S. Stephenson distributed the results and recommended the committee award the low bidder in each group. N. Richardson moved to recommend the Board award the low bidder in each group for the General Bituminous Letting. B. Preston seconded.

Roll Call Vote: 4 Aye R. Elliott, B. Preston, N. Richardson and J. Orton
Motion Carried.

Upcoming Meetings:

- March 10, 2022 6:30 PM 6 Committee Meeting 6 Office of the County Engineer

N. Richardson moved to adjourn the meeting at 3:25 PM. B. Preston seconded. Motion carried.

Jeff Orton, Chairman

Natalie Collins, Member

Ray Elliott, Member

Bill Preston, Member

Ned Richardson, Member

Respectfully submitted,
Kerry K. Spivey
Office Manager

			Betcher Trucking Annawan \$17,500		B & M Cambridge \$25,000		VanOpdorp Atkinson \$22,500		Estimate	
Group	Item	Approx. Quantity	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
1	Seal Coat Aggregate	22,000	\$20.47	\$450,340.00	\$20.09	\$441,980.00	\$21.50	\$473,000.00	\$20.05	\$441,100.00
1A	Seal Coat Aggregate FOB Quarry	1,000								
2	Seal Coat Agg. Spl.	3,000	\$15.29	\$45,870.00			\$22.75	\$68,250.00	\$14.50	\$43,500.00
2A	Seal Coat Agg. Spl. FOB Quarry	1,000								
3	Fine Aggregate	4,000	\$15.17	\$60,680.00	\$15.05	\$60,200.00	\$14.85	\$59,400.00	\$15.90	\$63,600.00
3A	Fine Aggregate FOB Quarry FOB Quarry	1,000								
4	Fine Aggregate Spl.	3,000	\$16.27	\$48,810.00	\$15.59	\$46,770.00	\$18.00	\$54,000.00	\$15.80	\$47,400.00
5	Course Aggregate	2,500	\$15.22	\$38,050.00	\$14.49	\$36,225.00	\$14.75	\$36,875.00	\$14.80	\$37,000.00

			Galena Rd. Gravel Lacon REJECTED		Riverstone Group Moline		Tri-Con Materials Princeton		Estimate	
Group	Item	Approx. Quantity	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
1	Seal Coat Aggregate	22,000							\$20.05	\$441,100.00
1A	Seal Coat Aggregate FOB Quarry	1,000			\$16.00	\$16,000.00	\$14.50	\$14,500.00		
						Cleveland Midway		Walnut & Hennepin		
2	Seal Coat Agg. Spl.	3,000							\$14.50	\$43,500.00
2A	Seal Coat Agg. Spl. FOB Quarry	1,000					\$14.50	\$14,500.00		
								Walnut & Hennepin		
3	Fine Aggregate	4,000							\$15.90	\$63,600.00
3A	Fine Aggregate FOB Quarry	1,000			\$10.00	\$10,000.00	\$5.50	\$5,500.00		
						Cordova		Walnut & Hennepin		
4	Fine Aggregate Spl.	3,000							\$15.80	\$47,400.00
5	Course Aggregate	2,500							\$14.80	\$37,000.00

			Metal Culverts		Contech		Estimate	
			\$12,500		\$12,500			
Group	Item	Appr. Quantity	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
6	Pipe Culvert T-1 6"	250	9.98	\$2,495.00	9.50	\$2,375.00	\$6.25	\$1,562.50
	Pipe Culvert T-1 8"	500	14.42	\$7,210.00	11.40	\$5,700.00	\$10.90	\$5,450.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 10"	500	16.79	\$8,395.00	13.30	\$6,650.00	\$12.20	\$6,100.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 12"	2,500	16.91	\$42,275.00	15.20	\$38,000.00	\$10.75	\$26,875.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 15"	1,500	21.28	\$31,920.00	18.24	\$27,360.00	\$13.55	\$20,325.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 18"	1,200	25.27	\$30,324.00	22.80	\$27,360.00	\$16.10	\$19,320.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 24"	1,000	42.56	\$42,560.00	28.88	\$28,880.00	\$21.50	\$21,500.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 30"	200	52.25	\$10,450.00	66.42	\$13,284.00	\$49.45	\$9,890.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 36"	200	62.32	\$12,464.00	79.38	\$15,876.00	\$58.75	\$11,750.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 42"	50	102.41	\$5,120.50	68.04	\$3,402.00	\$50.75	\$2,537.50
	Pipe Culvert T-1 48"	50	116.66	\$5,833.00	105.30	\$5,265.00	\$76.10	\$3,805.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 54"	50	133.00	\$6,650.00	118.26	\$5,913.00	\$86.75	\$4,337.50
	Pipe Culvert T-1 60"	50	171.02	\$8,551.00	131.22	\$6,561.00	\$95.55	\$4,777.50
	Pipe Culvert T-1 66"	50	186.62	\$9,331.00	171.70	\$8,585.00	\$133.80	\$6,690.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 72"	50	203.19	\$10,159.50	187.00	\$9,350.00	\$145.70	\$7,285.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 78"	50	219.96	\$10,998.00	202.30	\$10,115.00	\$146.75	\$7,337.50
	Pipe Culvert T-1 84"	50	236.54	\$11,827.00	278.80	\$13,940.00	\$200.30	\$10,015.00
	Pipe 1A (PGCSCP) 18"	100	28.60	\$2,860.00	29.85	\$2,985.00	\$19.55	\$1,955.00
	Pipe 1A (PGCSCP) 24"	100	48.16	\$4,816.00	37.81	\$3,781.00	\$26.20	\$2,620.00
	Pipe 1A (PGCSCP) 36"	100	70.52	\$7,052.00	104.37	\$10,437.00	\$69.20	\$6,920.00
	Pipe 1A (PGCSCP) 42"	100	115.89	\$11,589.00	89.46	\$8,946.00	\$56.05	\$5,605.00
	Pipe 1A (PGCSCP) 48"	100	132.01	\$13,201.00	138.45	\$13,845.00	\$89.65	\$8,965.00
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 18"	50	26.79	\$1,339.50	24.00	\$1,200.00	\$17.05	\$852.50
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 24"	50	44.84	\$2,242.00	30.40	\$1,520.00	\$28.50	\$1,425.00
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 30"	50	54.53	\$2,726.50	48.00	\$2,400.00	\$34.65	\$1,732.50
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 36"	50	64.98	\$3,249.00	61.20	\$3,060.00	\$42.04	\$2,102.00
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 42"	50	105.45	\$5,272.50	96.90	\$4,845.00	\$68.80	\$3,440.00
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 48"	50	119.89	\$5,994.50	110.50	\$5,525.00	\$78.20	\$3,910.00
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 54"	50	136.61	\$6,830.50	124.10	\$6,205.00	\$89.10	\$4,455.00
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 60"	50	191.14	\$9,557.00	164.68	\$8,234.00	\$116.50	\$5,825.00
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 66"	50	260.68	\$13,034.00	180.79	\$9,039.50	\$127.25	\$6,362.50
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 72"	50	283.86	\$14,193.00	196.90	\$9,845.00	\$138.85	\$6,942.50
		Total Group 6		\$360,519.50		\$320,483.50		\$232,669.50

1/25/2022
9:15 A.M.

HENRY COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

2022 GENERAL BITUMINOUS LETTING

Group	Item	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Asphalt Sales Co. Jacksonville \$150,000		Estimate	
				Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
1	PG 46-28 (AC 2.5)	1,350	Ton	597.00	\$805,950.00	597.00	\$805,950.00
	PG 58-22 (AC-10)	750	Ton	597.00	\$447,750.00	534.00	\$400,500.00
	PG 64-22 (AC-20)	400	Ton	577.00	\$230,800.00	534.00	\$213,600.00
	TOTAL GROUP 1				\$1,484,500.00		\$1,420,050.00
2	MC-30	780	Ton	875.00	\$682,500.00	963.00	\$751,140.00
3	CSS-1	25	Ton	685.00	\$17,125.00	609.00	\$15,225.00
	SS-1h	50	Ton	583.00	\$29,150.00	574.00	\$28,700.00
	CRS-2	25	Ton	532.00	\$13,300.00	584.00	\$14,600.00
	TOTAL GROUP 3				\$59,575.00		\$58,525.00
4	HFRS-2	2,000	Ton	514.00	\$1,028,000.00	525.00	\$1,050,000.00
5	HFE-90	25	Ton	514.00	\$12,850.00	525.00	\$13,125.00
	HFE-300	300	Ton	541.00	\$162,300.00	550.00	\$165,000.00
	TOTAL GROUP 5				\$175,150.00		\$178,125.00